## Mineral Survey No. 1211

Lot No.

### FIELD NOTES

OF THE SURVEY OF THE MINING CLAIM OF Isabella Gold Mines KNOWN AS THE Sunset\_\_\_ Walnut Grove Mining District, 'avafsai County, Arizona Section , Township , Range , Surveyed under instructions dated January 20, 1896, by Charles H Lee U. S. Deputy Mineral Surveyor. Claim located fully 29th, 1895.

Survey commenced faurary 28th, 1896.

Survey completed faurary 29th, 1896. Address of Claimant

Isabella Gold Mines

6. J. Picard, atty, in fact Kirkland, Yavafoai lo. Arizona

#### OFFICE OF U. S. SURVEYOR GENERAL

Phoenix, Arizona.

August 24, 1906.

I, FRANK S. INGALLS, Surveyor General for the District of Arizona, hereby Certify that not less that Five Hundred Dollars (\$500) has been expended, or improvements made, upon the "Sunset" Lode Mining Claim, designated as Survey No. 1211, M. E. No. 57, Prescott Series, and that said improvements consist of:-

One Shaft, Value, \$450.00
One Cut, Value, \$100.00
1500 Finear feet of wagon road, Value, \$150.00

I further certify that no portion of said improvements has been credited to any other claim under the statutory requirement of \$500 improvements upon, or for the benefit of mining claims, and that said improvements were made prior to the expiration of the period of publication of application for patent. The affidavit of Arthur B. Mader, U. S. Deputy Mineral Surveyor, describing in detail said improvements, is hereto attached.

U. S. Surveyor General.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA, )

Oaw Diego) SS

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES.)

A. B. Mader being first duly sworn, deposes and says: That he is a United States Deputy Mineral Surveyor for the Territory of Arizona, and that he makes this affidavit at the request of R. E. McGillen, attorney in fact for John McGillen et al., claimants to M. E. No.57 Sunset Lode, in regard to required affidavit of a Deputy Surveyor, as per letter of the Register Milton R. Moore, of date May 19th, 1906. I am familiar with the mining shafts and buildings and other improvements on the said Sunset Lode. Said improvements consist as follows:—

IMPROVEMENTS MADE PRIOR TO SURVEY FOR PATENT AND THE EXPIRATION OF THE PERIOD OF PUBLICATION OF NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR PATENT.

The Discovery Shaft, 8 x 8 x 25 ft. deep, timbered Value \$300.00 lineal feet of wagon road, on the claim Value 150.00

IMPROVEMENTS MADE, AFTER SURVEY, BUT PRIOR TO EXPIRATION OF

PERIOD OF PUBLICATION OF NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR PATENT.

Sinking Discovery Shaft, to 28 ft. depth, retimbering shaft,

and making a crosscut at bottom of shaft of 4 x 6 x 10 ft.

long

Value 150.00

Cut in side hill, North of Mill building, with a shaft

4 x 6 x 12 ft. deep

Value 100.00

Total \$700.00

IMPROVEMENTS ON CLAIM, MADE PRIOR TO PERIOD OF PUBLICATION OF

NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR PATENT, NOT INCLUDED IN THE ESTIMATE OF

\$500 EXPENDITURE BUT FACILITATING THE DEVELOPMENT OF THE CLAIM AS

A MINE.

Wooden Bunk House, 16' x 21' and a Boarding house 14' x 42' \$500.00

Mill building, 35' x 41', containing boiler, engine and

Huntington Mill

Value 2500.00

Total \$3000.00

Many tons of ore have been reduced in this mill including all the ore extracted from this claim. The bunk house and boarding house were necessary to house the miners and other employees engaged in 3 3 6

developing the mineral resources of this claim. The mining developments not included in the expenditure of \$500 actually promote the extraction of mineral from the land; they facilitate the development of the claim as a mine and are necessary for the proper care and protection of the mining works thereon. Deponent further says that all of these improvements were made upon this Sunset Lode by the said claimants in absolute good faith and with the evident desire to live up to the laws governing this matter.

U.S.Deputy Mineral Surveyor Ter. of Arizona.

Subscribed and sworn to before me, this 20th day of August, A. D. 1906.

Notary Public in and for the the County of San Diego, State of California.

In the Fourte Judicial Nestrict Court 5 Juritory of dougour, and forthe country of warpai. I Al Herndon, Carkof the above named · and was and 2 gor day of January, a fistic of the General, Repair Country Afternoon, Clark July W.G. Reese Daputy avegoria.

# PRELIMINARY OATHS OF ASSISTANTS IN SURVEY OF MINING CLAIM.

WE, Richard & McGillen and Frank Melone,			
do solemnly swear that we will well and faithfully execute the duties of chain carriers; that we will level the chain upon even and uneven ground and plumb the tally-pins, either by sticking or dropping the same; that we will report the true distance to all notable objects, and the true length of all lines that we assist in measuring, to the best of our skill and ability, and in accordance with instructions given us, in the survey of the Mining Claim of			
, known as the			
situate in Walnut Grove mining district,			
situate in Walnut Grove mining district,  Javafai County, ariyou,  in Section — , Township No. — , Range No. — .			
in Section, Township No, Range No			
Rund E. M. Gillew, Chainman.			
Subscribed and sworn to by the above-named persons before			
'me this, 18			
1 1 1 1 wall and			
I,, do solemnly swear that I will well and truly perform the duties of axeman, in the establishment of corners and other duties, according to instructions given me and to the best of my skill and ability, in the survey of the Mining Claim of			
known as the,			
more fully described in the preceding affidavit.			
, Axeman.			
Subscribed and sworn to by the said			
before me thisday of			
do solemnly swear that I will			
I, , do solemnly swear that I will well and truly perform the duties of flagman, in the establishment of corners and other duties, according to instructions given me and to the best of my skill and ability, in the survey of the Mining Claim of			
known as the,			
more fully described in the preceding affidavit.			
, Flagman.			
Subscribed and sworn to by the said Richard & Mil- len & Frank Melow before me this 28th day of January , 1896.			
January , 1896.			
William Feat			

Durvey ho. 1211 Dunset-Lode Beginning at Cor, no 1. a plone 25 x 8 x 8 ins. pet 15 ins in ground, with mound of stones marks ed + 12113, whence U.S. Wh. M. no 2 bears h 36° 05 W 3093.9 ft Dis. mon. bears n 37°38 E. 339 H. Dis. Shaft bears 7 37 38 2 442 ft. a rock in place 1x1 ft. one ft about surface chiseled + B. R. 12118 bears n 42 30 E 54.2 fl-Thence N 52° 22 W To center of road bears N36°E. To cov. no. 2 a store 6x10x28 in set 15 ins in the ground with mound of slove marked + 2 3. a rock in place 15 x 18 ins, 15 ins. above ground marked + B. R. 1211 S. bears n. 70 45 W. 22.2 ft. Thence n.37°38 E To gulch bears n. 70° E " " S 50° E 52 443 To center of road bear 7.10 W 4 S 10°E 628 Intersect-line 4-5 Placerila Camp 936.45 lode at S 64°30'W 360,83 f. from Cov. no. 4. a prior location (unsurveyed) Charles L. Dehaar claimant To center of road bears n. E. and S.W. 946 Lo cov. no 3 1130 a stone 6 x 8 x 2 4 in. set 1 ft in ground with mound of stone, chiseled + 3118. a rock in Islace 12 x14 ins. 8 ins above ground marked + B. R. 1211 S. bears 858° 45 E. 64.3 H. Thence S. 52° 22 E 26 To center of road bears n. 38° E and 538°W. 98.05 Intersect line 4-5 of Placerita Comp Lode at S 64° 30'W 143.86 ft, from Corno4 To center of road bears n & and S.W. To gulch beser n 70°E

Survey no. 1211 Sunset-Lode To west bank of arastra creek 488 bear north 28° E. To east bank of arastra creek 561 To cov. ho H 600 a grande pock in place 14x24 ins. 4 ins. above surface of ground with mound of stone marked + 4 S. a libe oak 12 ins dia. blazed and marked B.T. 1211 S bears n. 77° 1 18.3 fl-Thence 337°38' W 1130 Lo Cov. no. 5. a stom 10 x10 x 24 in set 15 ins. in ground with mound of slow marked + 121,5. A pock in place 12 x 15 ins. 1 ft above ground marked + B. R. 5 S. bears S 62 30 E 32.5 ft. There N 52 22 W To East bank of arastra cruk bears n 37°El To west-bank of arastra creek.
To con no. 1. and place of beginning
Tota area 15,56 acres area in conflict with Placerila loamp lode .22 " net-area 15.34 acres Variation at all corners 13°08 E The survey of the Sunset-lode are identical with the lo cation. Location This claim is located in the Walnut Grove Mining District on unsurveyed Government land and more clien 2 imiles from any Good; come. It lies about 5 2 miles south lasterly from the lower end of People's bally and about the parme destance westfrom the Hassay ampa River, and 20 miles west of south from Fres cott Cerizona

Expenditure of Five Fundred Dollars I certify that the value of the labor and improvements upon this claim, placed thereon by the claimant-and its grantois, is - not less than five hundred dol--lars and that said improvements consist of, The discovery shaft of the Runset lode 8 x 8 ft, 25 ft deep in loose and solid rock which bears from Cor no. 1 N37°38' & 442 fl-Value \$300 a fram Boarding house 14 x 42 ft divided into Kitchen, dining room, bear from Cor. no 1 N 45 20' E 725 ft Course of pides NH2° 30'E & NH7°30'W Value \$700 a lodging house 16x21ft built of slow and mortar, the south come of which bears from Cov. no 1, NHH'54E 0792 ft. Course of Bedes NH6°E & NHH°W Value \$ 60000 Other Improvements a fram will building 35 x 41 ft, (less a space at-west-col, of 20 x 16 ft) the south corner of which bear from Cov. no. 1 N36 35 E 434 ft. Course of sides N49°30'E and N40°30'W This building contains a Huntington mill, engine and boiler. Instruments The survey was made with a Buff & Gerger Crauset ho 1482 The courses were diffected from the true meridian as determined by stellar observation; the destances were meas eered with a 50 ft steel lake, and a 100 ft chain compared with the former scott Charles H. Lee Prescott

Cirizona February 8th, 896 U.S. Dep. Min. Surryon

Firstory of arijona, in land forthe Caunty of apropai Il Herwoon, clerk of the above married lavery do befreby certify that William Gestis now and was on the 29th day of January 1896, a furtice of the Gence Wilmit Grown Bossent, Gavafai County aregina Herndon Clark Thy Miles sajuly

### LIST OF NAMES.

A list of the names of the individuals employed by Charles H. Lee	
United States Deputy Mineral Surveyor, to assist in running, measuring, and marking the l	ines
corners and boundaries described in the foregoing field notes of the survey of the mining c	
of Isabella Gold Mines	
known as the Sunset	
and showing the respective capacities in which they acted.	
Richard E. McGillen, Chainman	
Frank Melow, Chainman	n.
, Axman.	6.
Flagman.	
FINAL OATHO OF ACCIONATE	
FINAL OATHS OF ASSISTANTS.	
We, Richard & McGillen	
and Frank Melone, do solemnly swear that we assisted Charles	,
H. Lee , United States Deputy Mineral Surveyor, in marking the corners :	and
surveying the boundaries of the mining claim of Sabella Gold Min	Lo
, known as the Sunset-	
represen	ted
in the foregoing field notes as having been surveyed by said deputy mineral surveyor and un	der
his direction; and that said survey has been in all respects, to the best of our knowledge a	ınd
pelief, faithfully and correctly executed, and the corner and boundary monuments establish	red
According to law and the instructions furnished by the United States Surveyor-General	for
Pichael & Michael	
Richard E. Mohillen Chainman. Ferund Melver Chainman.	
, Axman	
Flagman.	
Subscribed and sworn to by the above-named persons before r	ne
this 29th day of January, 1896.	
William Veat	
Justice of the Hoad	(2)
o 6-107 Males of Contract of the Contract of t	
Minut more one	und
12325 b-2500 Malnut Grove Pres  Aprophis Ca	1

# FINAL OATH OF U. S. DEPUTY MINERAL SURVEYOR.

I, Charles H. Lee , U. S. Deputy Mineral				
Surveyor, do solemnly swear that, in pursuance of instructions received from the United				
States Surveyor General for Origona, dated				
January 20th, 1896, I have, in strict conformity to the laws of the				
United States, the official regulations and instructions thereunder, and the instructions				
of said Surveyor General, faithfully and correctly executed the survey of the Mining				
Claim of Sabella Gold Mines				
, known as the,				
situate in the last of the las				
situate in Haluut Grove Mining District,				
Gavafsai County, Origona, in Section, Township No. —, Range No. —,				
, Township No, Range No,				
and designated as Survey No. 1211, as represented				
in the foregoing field notes, which accurately show the boundaries of said mining claim				
as distinctly marked by monuments on the ground, and described in the attached copy				
of the location certificate, which was received by me from the Surveyor General with				
said instructions, and that all the corners of said survey have been established and per-				
petuated in strict accordance with the law, official regulations and instructions there-				
under; and I do further solemnly swear that the foregoing are the true and original				
field notes of said survey and my report therein, and that the labor expended and				
improvements made upon said mining claim by claimant or grantors				
are as therein fully stated, and that the character, extent, location and itemized value				
thereof are specified therein with particularity and full detail, and that no portion of				
said labor or improvements so credited to this claim has been included in the estimate				
of expenditures upon any other claim.				
Charles H Lee				
U. S. Deputy Mineral Surveyor.				
Subscribed and sworn to by the said Olarles H Ll				
U. S. Deputy Mineral Surveyor, before me S. J. Milalia				
Notary Tuble & this butter				
day of Howary, 1896				
VAMILE SALVERS				
elle/s				
Motary Public				
Chan B. CO				
Javapac Ce				
( Tres				

7392 b—2500

SURVEY No.1211 GILA LAND DISTRICT WALNUT GROVE Mining District
Arizona PLACERITA CAMP LODE STAN SURVEYOR Surveyed January 28 % 29 1896 I3 by Charles H. Lee U.S. Dep. Min! Surveyor

# Affidavit of Five Hundred Dollars Improvements.

We Richard & McGillen and Frank Melone
of lawful age, being first duly sworn according to law, depose and say: that we are acquainted
with the Lunset mining claim, situated in
Walnut-Grove Mining district, Gavafrai County,
Malnut-Grove Mining district, Gavafaci County,  Arizona Territory, for which Isabella Gold Mines
ha remade application for survey prior to application for patent under the provisions of the
Act of Congress, approved May 10, 1872; and that the labor done and improvements made thereon
by the applicants and their grantors exceed Five Hundred Dollars in value, and further
that we are not personally interested in said mine,
Richard E. M. Gillen
Genny Melone
TERRITORY OF ARIZONA,  County of Jasufeni Sss.
SWORN to and subscribed before me, this
29th day of January 1896 William Peat
Justice of the Peace Malnut Grove Preund
Garapia County auxona.

Jerritory of aregina in and for the caunty of Court do hereby Certify that Milliam Peat is now and wood on the 29th day of Jamory 1896 a Justicof the George Walnut brown Brescient, example County a Herndon Olerk I by M.J. Ruse Defly.

#### NOTICE OF LOCATION.

### KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: --

That we the undersigned have this day Located Fifteen Hundred (1500) linear feet of this vein or lode, bearing precious metals, with all dips, spurs, angles and variations with surface ground Three Hundred (300) feet on each side of the centre of vein, with all Mineral Deposits contained therein, and all Timber growing within the limits of said claim, and all Water and Water Privileges thereon or appurtenant thereto, under and according to the provisions of the United States Mining Laws, under which it is Located.

This claim commences at this monument and Notice placed upon the ledge and runs three hundred (300) feet in a to S. corner direction and fifteen hundred feet in a Northerly direction along the ledge.

The Exterior boundaries are as follows viz; --

Commencing at a Monument of Stone on West boundary line distant Three Hundred (300) feet in a westerly direction from Discovery Monument thence in a Northerly direction parallel with the ledge twelve hundred (1200) feet to Monument of Stone at N.W.corner; of claim; thence in an Easterly direction at right angles across the ledge Six Hundred (600) feet to Monument of Stone at N.E. corner of claim; thence in a Southerly direction parallel with the ledge Fifteen Hundred (1500) feet to Monument of Stone at S.E. corner of claim; thence at right angles across the ledge in a Westerly direction Six Hundred (600) feet to Monument of Stone at S. W. corner of claim; thence in a Northerly direction parallel with the ledge three hundred (300) feet to monument on West boundary and place of beginning.

This ledge may be more generally described as situated on the West side of Arastra Creek one eight of a mile East of Callens Camp in the Walnut Grove Mining District, Yavapai County Arizona Territory, and shall be known as the SUNSET Mining Claim.

Dated on the gorund this twenty ninth day of Jule 1895.

Witnesses E?L. Duwry
Ed Payette.

C.T. Picard, L. H. Herron J. E. Herron.

Recorded at request of C.T.Picard July 30"A.D.1895, at 2 o'clock P.M. in Book 43 of Mines page 48, Records of Yavapai County Arizona.

By M.O.Archibald, Deputy. (Seal.)) F.A.Tritle County Recorder.

TERRITORY OF ARIZONA, \$

Iss:

County of Yavapai. I,F.A.Tritle, County Recorder in and for said County and Custodian of the Recordsthereof, DO HEREBY CERTIFY, that the above and foregoing is a full true and correct copy of the Notice of Location of the "SUNSET" Mining Claim as the same appears of record in Book 43of Mines page 48, Records of Yavapai County Arizona.

Given under my hand and Official Seal January 16"A.D.1896.

County Recorder

# Surveyor General's Certificate of Approval of Field Notes and Survey of Mining Claim.

## Department of the Interior,

Office of U.S. Surveyor General,

A. A	Jene 3 , 1896
I, U. S. Surveyor General for Distri	et af anyona
do hereby certify that the foregoing and hereto attache	d Field Notes and Return of the
Survey of the Mining Claim of	lla Tals Mines
Sunset	, known as the
situate in Walnut France	,
Marakan County,	mining district,
in Section, Township No, Range	
, designated as Survey No. /2/	
executed by Charles N. Zee	
Surveyor, <u>January</u> 28-29", 1896	, under my instructions dated
Jany 20", 1896, have bee	n critically examined and the
necessary corrections and explanations made, and the s	
the Survey they describe, are hereby approved. A true certificate filed by the applicant for survey is included	
O	A self
george	J. Woost wige

U. S. Surveyor General for\_\_\_\_